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All American Telephone, Inc. (All Ancrican), certificate
number 4790, is a provider of interexchange telecommunications
service and was certificated on February 18, 1997. All American
has reported gross operating revenues of §6,161,002.94 in its
Regulatory Assessment Fee Return for the period January 1, 1997,
through December 31, 1997. As a provider of interexchange
telecommunications service in Florida, All Amer.ican is subject to
the rules and regulations of this Commission.

Thereafter, from April 29, 1997, until January 20, 1998, the
Commission’s Civision of Consumer Affairs has closed 37 complaints
against All American as unauthorized carrier change (slamming)
infractions in a t wviolation of Rule 25-4.118, Florida
Administrative . Other complaints have been received by the
Division of Consumer Affairs and are pending a response from All
American.
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DATE: July 9, 1998

On February 10, 1998, the Commission issued Order No. PSC-98-
0268-FOP-TI, requiring All American to show cause why it should not
have certificate number 4790 canceled or be fined $370,000 for 37
apparent violations of Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code.
In response to this order, All American filed an offer of
settlement on June 19, 1998. (Attachment A, Pages 5-6)

ISSUR 1: Should the Commission accept the settlement offer proposed
by All American Telephone, Inc. to resolve the apparent violations
of Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code, Interexchange
Carrier Selection?

RECOMMENDATION: No. The Commission should reject the settlement
offer proposed by All American. (Biegalski)

STAFF ANALYSIS: On February 23, 1998, and again on March 3, 19358,
All American met with staff and addressed its concerns about the
apparent violations. On June 19, 1998, All American submitted its
offer to settle. In ite settlement offer All American agreed to do
the following:

] All American will immediately discontinue all sales
and marketing activities in Florida which involve
the use of sweepstakes or contest promotions.

° All American will make a voluntary contribution to
the General Revenue Fund in the amount of $32,400.
All American will remit $10,B800 at the time that
the offer is accepted and the show cauc=s proceeding
terminated. It would then make monthly payments in
the amount of 53,600 for the next six months.

L This offer would be in settlement of all complaints
against All American based upon conduct occurring
through the date of settlement.

Staff supports All American’s proposa. to cease all sales and
marketing activities in PFlorida that pertain to sweepstakes or
contest promotiona. Staff believes this will eliminate the current
pource of All American’s complaints. However, staff cannot support
All American’'s proposal that this offer would be in settlement of
all complaints against All American based upon conduct occur:iing
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through the date of settlement. Staff’'s recommendation specified
complaints closed by Consumer Affairs as apparent slamming
violations from April 29, 1997 through January 20, 1998. The Order
to Show Cause was issued based on this time frame. In addition,
staff cannot support All American’'s monetary settlement proposal.
Based on the consumer response from the public hearings held in the
slamming rule docket and the fact that in recent show cause dockets
regarding apparent slamming violations the Commission has approved
fines of $10,000 per violation, staff believes that the settlement
offer is inadequate. All American’s proposal is simply
insufficient for the harm to the public interest that All
American’s apparent slamming violations have caused. In addition,
since the show cause order was issued in February, All American’s
complaints are still on the increase. The Division of Consumer
Affairs is now in receipt of 331 complaints regarding unauthorized

carrier changes.

ISSUE 2: Should the Commission grant All American’s Motion for
Extension of Time to Respond to Order to Show Cause and Motion for
Further Extension of Time to Respond to Order to Show Cause?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. The Commission should grant both motions in
order to provide All American an opportunity to pursue settlement
negotiations with staff. (Pellegrini)

: In Order No. PSC-98-0268-FOF-TI, issued February
10, 1998, the Commission ordered All American to show cause in
writing within 20 days, or by March 2, 1998, why it should not have
its certificate canceled or why it should not be fined $370,000.
On February 11, 1998, All American submitted a letter to staff in
which it identified changes in its practices that it proposed be
used as the basis for a settlement of the show cause proceeding.
All American then filed a Motion for Extension of Time to Respond
to Show Cause Order (First Motion) on February 26, 1998. In the
First Motion, All American stated that it was engaged in
discussions with staff with the objective of reaching a settlement.
It reguested a 15 day extension of time to respond to the show
cause order.

On March 9, 1998, All American filed a proposal for
settlement, consisting of two parts: the first, Changes to Sales,
Marketing, and Customer Verification Practices; the second,
Voluntary Contribution. At the same time, it filed a Motiorn for
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Further Extension of Time to Respond to Order to Show Cause (Second
Motion) . In the Second Motion, All American stated that its
settlement discussions had continued and that staff now had before
it a settlement proposal. It requested that the Commission permit
it 20 days following the Commission’s decision on a staff
recommendation on its settlement proposal in order to respond to
the Commission’s show cause order should that become necessary.

Staff recommends that the Commission grant both the First
Motion and the Second Motion. All American has filed the Motions
in order to facilitate its pursuit of a settlement of the apparent
slamming violations. Staff believes it is appropriate to encourage
the resolution of these matters through settlement negotiations.
Should the Commission approve staff’s recommendation in Issue 1,
All American would as a result still have an opportunity to respond
as required to Order No. PSC-98-0268-FOF-TI.

ISSUE 3: Should this docket be closed?

RECOMMENDATION: No. If staff’s recommendation in Issue 1 is
approved, this docket should remain open pending final resolution
of the show cause proceeding. If All American does not timely
file a protest of the Commission’s proposed agency action order,
the fine in the amount of $370,000 should be deemed assessed., If
the fine is not received within five business days after the
expiration of the protest period, thies docket should be closed.
(Pellegrini)

STAYY ANALYSIS: If staff’s recommendation in "ssue 1 is approved,
this docket should remain open pending final resolution of the show
cause proceeding. If All American does not timely file a protest
of the Commission’s proposed agency action order, the fine in the
amount of $370,000 should be deemed assessed. If the fine is not
received within five business days after the expiration of the
protest period, this deocket should be cleosed.
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Mitchell F. Brecher
Counsel for All American Telephone, Inc.
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June 22, 1998

TO: DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING
FHOM: DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (PELLEGRINI
RE: DOCKET NO. 971493-TI - Initiation of show

proceedings' against All American Telephone, Inc.
violation of Rule 25-4.118, F.A.C., Interexchange Carrier

Selection.

Attached is a LETTER FROM ALL AMERICAN TELEPHONE,

(SETTLEMENT OFFER DATED 6/19/98), to be filed in the above-

referenced docket. (Number of pages in letter - 2)
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